#### **BRITISH GUIANA**

### NOTICE

## THE INTERPRETATION ORDINANCE,

# (Chapter 5)

UNDER SECTION 39 OF THE INTERPRETATION ORDINANCE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 22 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF BRITISH GUIANA, AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXERCISE OF ALL POWERS ENABLING HIM IN THAT BEHALF, HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR ON THE 25th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1962, DEPUTED THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT TO EXERCISE ON HIS BEHALF THE POWERS SPECIFIED IN THE FIRST COLUMN OF THE SCHEDULE TO THIS NOTICE CONFERRED ON THE GOVERNOR BY THE ORDINANCE MENTIONED IN THE SECOND COLUMN OF THE SAID SCHEDULE, SUBJECT HOWEVER TO THE FOLLOWING QUALIFICATIONS:—

That the delegation of powers mentioned herein shall remain in force only until varied or revoked by the Governor.

## **SCHEDULE**

# To appoint from time to time three persons, who shall constitute the Board of Trustees for the Georgetown Cultural Centre. To appoint from time to time three persons, who shall constitute the Board tre Ordinance, Chapter 204. (Section 4 (1)). To appoint from time to time a member Georgetown Cultural Centre.

of the Board of Trustees for the Georgetown Cultural Centre to be Chairman of the Board.

Power Delegated

- To grant leave of absence to any member of the Board of Trustees and to appoint another person to act in the place of that Member.
- 4. To revoke, at any time, the appointment of a member of the Board.
- 5. To appoint another person to be a member of the Board in the place of a person ceasing to be member.
- To appoint from time to time the Chairman and two-thirds of the members of the Museum Committee.

Georgetown Cultural Centre Ordinance, Chapter 204. (Section 4 (4)).

Ordinance

- Georgetown Cultural Centre Ordinance, Chapter 204. (Section 4 (9)).
- Georgetown Cultural Centre Ordinance, Chapter 204. (Section 4 (12)).
- Georgetown Cultural Centre Ordinance, Chapter 204. (Section 4 (13)).
- Georgetown Cultural Centre Ordinance, Chapter 204. (Section 8 (b)).

		Power Delegated	Ordinance
	7.	To nominate the Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Government Technical Institute.	Government Technical Institute Regulations, 1955. (Regulation 3 (3)).
常	8.	To appoint every member of the Board of Governors of the Government Technical Institute subject to the provisions of paragraph (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) of regulation 3 of the Government Technical Institute Regulations, 1955.	Government Technical Institute Regulations, 1955. (Regulation 3 (6)).

R. A. CHEONG, Secretary to the Office of the Governor.

12th October, 1962.